On April 30, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of Tiller Corporation (Tiller), a leading aggregates and hot mix asphalt
supplier in the Minneapolis/St. Paul area, one of the largest and fastest growing midwestern metropolitan areas. The Tiller acquisition
complements the Company’s existing product offerings in the surrounding areas. Additionally, Tiller sells asphalt solely as a materials
provider and does not offer paving or other associated services. The Company financed the acquisition using available cash and
borrowings under its credit facilities.  The Company has recorded preliminary fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed,
which are subject to asset verification and a normal post-closing working capital adjustment.  Therefore, the measurement period for
property, plant and equipment and goodwill remains open as of September 30, 2021. The goodwill generated by the transaction will be
deductible for income tax purposes. The acquisition is reported in the Company’s East Group, but is immaterial for pro-forma financial
statement disclosures.

4. Goodwill and Other Intangibles

The following table shows the changes in goodwill by reportable segment and in total:

  East   West
  Group   Group   Total
  (Dollars in Millions)
Balance at January 1, 2021  $ 572.5  $ 1,841.5  $ 2,414.0
Acquisitions   185.9   12.8   198.7
Goodwill allocated to assets held for sale   —   (2.1)   (2.1)
Balance at September 30, 2021  $ 758.4  $ 1,852.2  $ 2,610.6

Page 16 of 54

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES
FORM 10-Q

For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2021
(UNAUDITED) NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

Intangible assets subject to amortization consist of the following:

Gross

Amount
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Balance

(Dollars in Millions)  September 30, 2021
Noncompetition agreements  $ 4.2  $ (4.1)  $ 0.1
Customer relationships   312.7   (44.3)   268.4
Operating permits   523.8   (53.7)   470.1
Use rights and other   16.4   (13.8)   2.6
Trade names   23.3   (13.3)   10.0
Total  $ 880.4  $ (129.2)  $ 751.2

  December 31, 2020
Noncompetition agreements  $ 4.2  $ (4.1)  $ 0.1
Customer relationships   91.3   (35.6)   55.7
Operating permits   460.8   (48.4)   412.4
Use rights and other   16.3   (13.0)   3.3
Trade names   12.8   (12.3)   0.5
Total  $ 585.4  $ (113.4)  $ 472.0

At September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, intangible assets deemed to have an indefinite life and not being amortized consist of the
following:

(Dollars in Millions)
Building Materials

business
Magnesia
Specialties   Total

Operating permits  $ 6.6  $ —  $ 6.6
Use rights   26.7   —   26.7
Trade names   0.2   2.5   2.7
Total  $ 33.5  $ 2.5  $ 36.0

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company acquired $294.9 million of intangibles, which consists of the following:

(Dollars in Millions)  Amount
Weighted-average

amortization period
Subject to amortization:

Customer relationships  $ 221.4  24 years
Permits   63.0  40 years
Trade name   10.5  9 years

Total  $ 294.9  27 years

Total amortization expense for intangible assets for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $15.2 million and $9.8
million, respectively.

Page 17 of 54

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES